Physica Scripta
ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT
4D printing of Porous PLA-TPU Structures: Effect of Applied
Deformation, Loading Mode and Infill Pattern on the Shape Memory
Performance
To cite this article before publication: Davood Rahmatabadi et al 2023 Phys. Scr. in press https://doi.org/10.1088/1402-4896/ad1957
Manuscript version: Accepted Manuscript
Accepted Manuscript is “the version of the article accepted for publication including all changes made as a result of the peer review process,

t
19
References
1.  Zafar, M.Q.; Zhao, H. 4D Printing: Future Insight in Additive Manufacturing. Met. Mater. Int.
2020, 26, 564–585, doi:10.1007/s12540-019-00441-w.
2.  Wang, C.; Kou, B.; Hang, Z.; Zhao, X.; Lu, T.; Wu, Z.; Zhang, J.P. Tunable Shape Recovery
Progress of Thermoplastic Polyurethane by Solvents. Pigment Resin Technol. 2018, 47, 7–13,
doi:10.1108/PRT-03-2017-0021/FULL/XML.
3.  Aberoumand, M.; Soltanmohammadi, K.; Rahmatabadi, D.; Soleyman, E.; Ghasemi, I.; Baniassadi,
M.; Abrinia, K.; Bodaghi, M.; Baghani, M. 4D Printing of Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC): A Detailed
Analysis of Microstructure, Programming, and Shape Memory Performance. Macromol. Mater.
Eng. 2023, 308, 2200677, doi:10.1002/mame.202200677.
4.  Aberoumand, M.; Rahmatabadi, D.; Soltanmohammadi, K.; Soleyman, E.; Ghasemi, I.; Baniassadi,
M.; Abrinia, K.; Bodaghi, M.; Baghani, M. Stress Recovery and Stress Relaxation Behaviors of
PVC 4D Printed by FDM Technology for High-Performance Actuation Applications. Sensors
Actuators A Phys. 2023, 361, 114572, doi:10.1016/J.SNA.2023.114572.
5.  Li, G.; Wang, A. Cold, Warm, and Hot Programming of Shape Memory Polymers. J. Polym. Sci.
Part B Polym. Phys. 2016, 54, 1319–1339, doi:10.1002/polb.24041.
6.  Soleyman, E.; Aberoumand, M.; Soltanmohammadi, K.; Rahmatabadi, D.; Ghasemi, I.; Baniassadi,
M.; Abrinia, K.; Baghani, M. 4D Printing of PET-G via FDM Including Tailormade Excess Third
Shape. Manuf. Lett. 2022, 33, 1–4, doi:10.1016/j.mfglet.2022.05.002.
7.  Chen, L.; Li, W.; Liu, X.; Zhang, C.; Zhou, H.; Song, S. Carbon Nanotubes Array Reinforced
Shape-Memory Epoxy with Fast Responses to Low-Power Microwaves. J. Appl. Polym. Sci. 2019,
136, 47563, doi:10.1002/APP.47563.
8.  Kechagias, J.D.; Vidakis, N.; Petousis, M. Parameter Effects and Process Modeling of FFF-TPU
Mechanical Response. Mater. Manuf. Process. 2021, doi:10.1080/10426914.2021.2001523.
9.  Benecke, L.; Tonndorf, R.; Cherif, C.; Aibibu, D. Influence of Spinning Method on Shape Memory
Effect of Thermoplastic Polyurethane Yarns. Polym. 2023, Vol. 15, Page 239 2023, 15, 239,
doi:10.3390/POLYM15010239.
10.  Ye, W.; Dou, H.; Zhang, D.; Yang, F.; Cheng, Y.; Cai, W. Effects of Process Parameters on
Mechanical Properties and Interface of 3D Printed Bamboo-Inspired CCFR-PLA/TPU Composites.
Polym. Compos. 2023, doi:10.1002/PC.27770.
11.  Mehrpouya, M.; Gisario, A.; Azizi, A.; Barletta, M. Investigation on Shape Recovery of
<scp>3D</Scp> Printed Honeycomb Sandwich Structure. Polym. Adv. Technol. 2020, 31, 3361–
3365, doi:10.1002/pat.5020.
12.  Demirtaş, M.S.; Avcıoğlu, E. Ambient Relative Humidity Effects on Mechanical Properties of
FDM 3D Printed PLA Components. Phys. Scr. 2023, 98, doi:10.1088/1402-4896/accfcf.
13.  Soleyman, E.; Rahmatabadi, D.; Soltanmohammadi, K.; Aberoumand, M.; Ghasemi, I.; Abrinia,
K.; Baniassadi, M.; Wang, K.; Baghani, M. Shape Memory Performance of PETG 4D Printed Parts
under Compression in Cold, Warm, and Hot Programming. Smart Mater. Struct. 2022, 31, 085002,
doi:10.1088/1361-665X/AC77CB.
14.  Hearon, K.; Singhal, P.; Horn, J.; Small, W.; Olsovsky, C.; Maitland, K.C.; Wilson, T.S.; Maitland,
D.J. Porous Shape-Memory Polymers. Polym. Rev. 2013, 53, 41–75,
doi:10.1080/15583724.2012.751399.
15.  Akman, R.; Ramaraju, H.; Hollister, S.J. Development of Photocrosslinked Poly(Glycerol
Dodecanedioate)—A Biodegradable Shape Memory Polymer for 3D-Printed Tissue Engineering
Applications. Adv. Eng. Mater. 2021, 23, 2100219, doi:10.1002/ADEM.202100219.
16.  Shirzad, M.; Zolfagharian, A.; Matbouei, A.; Bodaghi, M. Design, Evaluation, and Optimization
of 3D Printed Truss Scaffolds for Bone Tissue Engineering. J. Mech. Behav. Biomed. Mater. 2021,
120, 104594, doi:10.1016/j.jmbbm.2021.104594.
17.  Oladapo, B.I.; Ismail, S.O.; Zahedi, M.; Khan, A.; Usman, H. 3D Printing and Morphological

60 A
cc
ep
te
d
M
an
us
cr
ip
t
20
doi:10.1016/J.ENGSTRUCT.2020.110752.
18.  Ciobanu, R.C.; Schreiner, C.; Aradoaei, M.; Hitruc, G.E.; Rusu, B.-G.; Aflori, M. Characteristics
of Composite Materials of the Type: TPU/PP/BaTiO3 Powder for 3D Printing Applications. Polym.
2023, Vol. 15, Page 73 2022, 15, 73, doi:10.3390/POLYM15010073.
19.  Maiti, A.; Small, W.; Lewicki, J.P.; Weisgraber, T.H.; Duoss, E.B.; Chinn, S.C.; Pearson, M.A.;
Spadaccini, C.M.; Maxwell, R.S.; Wilson, T.S. 3D Printed Cellular Solid Outperforms Traditional
Stochastic Foam in Long-Term Mechanical Response. Sci. Rep. 2016, 6, doi:10.1038/srep24871.
20.  Kashyap, D.; Kishore Kumar, P.; Kanagaraj, S. 4D Printed Porous Radiopaque Shape Memory
Polyurethane for Endovascular Embolization. Addit. Manuf. 2018, 24, 687–695,
doi:10.1016/j.addma.2018.04.009.
21.  Chevalier, E.; Chulia, D.; Pouget, C.; Viana, M. Fabrication of Porous Substrates: A Review of
Processes Using Pore Forming Agents in the Biomaterial Field. J. Pharm. Sci. 2008, 97, 1135–
1154, doi:10.1002/JPS.21059.
22.  Sadegh Ebrahimi, M.; Hashemi, R.; Etemadi, E. In-Plane Energy Absorption Characteristics and
Mechanical Properties of 3D Printed Novel Hybrid Cellular Structures. J. Mater. Res. Technol.
2022, 20, 3616–3632, doi:10.1016/J.JMRT.2022.08.064.
23.  Uribe-Lam, E.; Treviño-Quintanilla, C.D.; Cuan-Urquizo, E.; Olvera-Silva, O. Use of Additive
Manufacturing for the Fabrication of Cellular and Lattice Materials: A Review. Mater. Manuf.
Process. 2021, 36.
24.  Kumar, V.; Singh, R.; Ahuja, I.S. On Programming of Polyvinylidene Fluoride–Limestone
Composite for Four-Dimensional Printing Applications in Heritage Structures.
doi:10.1177/14644207211044298.
25.  Xu, Y.; Zhang, F.; Zhai, W.; Cheng, S.; Li, J.; Wang, Y. Unraveling of Advances in 3D-Printed
Polymer-Based Bone Scaffolds. Polym. 2022, Vol. 14, Page 566 2022, 14, 566,
doi:10.3390/POLYM14030566.
26.  Huang, X.; Panahi-Sarmad, M.; Dong, K.; Cui, Z.; Zhang, K.; Gelis Gonzalez, O.; Xiao, X. 4D
Printed TPU/PLA/CNT Wave Structural Composite with Intelligent Thermal-Induced Shape
Memory Effect and Synergistically Enhanced Mechanical Properties. Compos. Part A Appl. Sci.
Manuf. 2022, 158, doi:10.1016/j.compositesa.2022.106946.
27.  Song, D.; Chen, X.; Wang, M.; Wu, Z.; Xiao, X. 3D-Printed Flexible Sensors for Food Monitoring.
Chem. Eng. J. 2023, 474, 146011, doi:10.1016/J.CEJ.2023.146011.
28.  Cao, M.; Cui, T.; Yue, Y.; Li, C.; Guo, X.; Jia, X.; Wang, B. Preparation and Characterization for
the Thermal Stability and Mechanical Property of PLA and PLA/CF Samples Built by FFF
Approach. Mater. 2023, Vol. 16, Page 5023 2023, 16, 5023, doi:10.3390/MA16145023.
29.  Carrell, J.; Gruss, G.; Gomez, E. Four-Dimensional Printing Using Fused-Deposition Modeling: A
Review. Rapid Prototyp. J. 2020, 26, 855–869, doi:10.1108/RPJ-12-2018-0305/FULL/XML.
30.  Kechagias, J.; Chaidas, D.; Vidakis, N.; Salonitis, K.; Vaxevanidis, N.M. Key Parameters
Controlling Surface Quality and Dimensional Accuracy: A Critical Review of FFF Process. Mater.
Manuf. Process. 2022, 37.
31.  Mogan, J.; Harun, W.S.W.; Kadirgama, K.; Ramasamy, D.; Foudzi, F.M.; Sulong, A.B.; Tarlochan,
F.; Ahmad, F. Fused Deposition Modelling of Polymer Composite: A Progress. Polym. 2023, Vol.
15, Page 28 2022, 15, 28, doi:10.3390/POLYM15010028.
32.  Mohol, S.S.; Sharma, V. Functional Applications of 4D Printing: A Review. Rapid Prototyp. J.
2021, 27, 1501–1522, doi:10.1108/RPJ-10-2020-0240/FULL/XML.
33.  Soleyman, E.; Aberoumand, M.; Rahmatabadi, D.; Soltanmohammadi, K.; Ghasemi, I.; Baniassadi,
M.; Abrinia, K.; Baghani, M. Assessment of Controllable Shape Transformation, Potential
Applications, and Tensile Shape Memory Properties of 3D Printed PETG. J. Mater. Res. Technol.
2022, 18, 4201–4215, doi:10.1016/J.JMRT.2022.04.076.
34.  Hamzehei, R.; Serjouei, A.; Wu, N.; Zolfagharian, A.; Bodaghi, M. 4D Metamaterials with Zero
Poisson’s Ratio, Shape Recovery, and Energy Absorption Features. Adv. Eng. Mater. 2022,
Page 20 of 21AUTHOR SUBMITTED MANUSCRIPT - PHYSSCR-124571.R2
1

ip
t
21
2200656, doi:10.1002/ADEM.202200656.
35.  Piorkowska, E.; Kulinski, Z.; Galeski, A.; Masirek, R. Plasticization of Semicrystalline Poly(l-
Lactide) with Poly(Propylene Glycol). Polymer (Guildf). 2006, 47, 7178–7188,
doi:10.1016/J.POLYMER.2006.03.115.
36.  Rahmatabadi, D.; Ghasemi, I.; Baniassadi, M.; Abrinia, K.; Baghani, M. 3D Printing of PLA-TPU
with Different Component Ratios: Fracture Toughness, Mechanical Properties, and Morphology.
J. Mater. Res. Technol. 2022, 21, 3970–3981, doi:10.1016/j.jmrt.2022.11.024.
37.  Zhang, J.; Zhang, X.; Wang, Z. zhang; Li, H. yu An Experimental and Modeling Investigation on
the Effects of Temperature and Strain Rate on the Tensile-Deformation Behavior of TB991 Weld
Sealant. Mech. Time-Dependent Mater. 2022, doi:10.1007/s11043-021-09536-7.
38.  Aberoumand, M.; Soltanmohammadi, K.; Soleyman, E.; Rahmatabadi, D.; Ghasemi, I.; Baniassadi,
M.; Abrinia, K.; Baghani, M. A Comprehensive Experimental Investigation on 4D Printing of PET-
G under Bending. J. Mater. Res. Technol. 2022, 18, 2552–2569, doi:10.1016/J.JMRT.2022.03.121.
39.  Tobushi, H.; Hayashi, S.; Hoshio, K.; Miwa, N. Influence of Strain-Holding Conditions on Shape
Recovery and Secondary-Shape Forming inpolyurethane-Shape Memory Polymer. Smart Mater.
Struct. 2006, 15, 1033, doi:10.1088/0964-1726/15/4/016.
40.  Tobushi, H.; Matsui, R.; Hayashi, S.; Shimada, D. The Influence of Shape-Holding Conditions on
Shape Recovery of Polyurethane-Shape Memory Foams. Smart Mater. Struct. 2004, 13, 881,
doi:10.1088/0964-1726/13/4/026.
41.  Gurrala, P.K.; Regalla, S.P. Part Strength Evolution with Bonding between Filaments in Fused
Deposition Modelling. http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/17452759.2014.913400 2014, 9, 141–149,
doi:10.1080/17452759.2014.913400.
42.  Seppala, J.E.; Hoon Han, S.; Hillgartner, K.E.; Davis, C.S.; Migler, K.B. Weld Formation during
Material Extrusion Additive Manufacturing. Soft Matter 2017, 13, 6761–6769,
doi:10.1039/C7SM00950J.
43.  Rahmatabadi, D.; Soltanmohammadi, K.; Aberoumand, M.; Soleyman, E.; Ghasemi, I.; Baniassadi,
M.; Abrinia, K.; Bodaghi, M.; Baghani, M. Development of Pure Poly Vinyl Chloride (PVC) with
Excellent 3D Printability and Macro‐ and Micro‐Structural Properties. Macromol. Mater. Eng.
2023, 308, 2200568, doi:10.1002/mame.202200568.
44.  Bhalodi, D.; Zalavadiya, K.; Gurrala, P.K. Influence of Temperature on Polymer Parts
Manufactured by Fused Deposition Modeling Process. J. Brazilian Soc. Mech. Sci. Eng. 2019 413
2019, 41, 1–11, doi:10.1007/S40430-019-1616-Z.
45.  Rahmatabadi, D.; Aberoumand, M.; Soltanmohammadi, K.; Soleyman, E.; Ghasemi, I.; Baniassadi,
M.; Abrinia, K.; Bodaghi, M.; Baghani, M. Toughening PVC with Biocompatible PCL Softeners
for Supreme Mechanical Properties, Morphology, Shape Memory Effects, and FFF Printability.
Macromol. Mater. Eng. 2023, 2300114, doi:10.1002/MAME.202300114.
Page 21 of 21 AUTHOR SUBMITTED MANUSCRIPT - PHYSSCR-124571.R2
1
2
3